12

FILED SIE J. WHITE NOV 25 1991 CLERK, SUPREME COURT. By Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LARRY D. FORD,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. 78,810

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES W. ROGERS SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLA. BAR #325791

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-1050 904/488-0600

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
ISSUE I	5
WHETHER FIRST DEGREE FELONIES PUNISHABLE BY LIFE ARE SUBJECT TO THE HABITUAL FELON STATUTE (RESTATED).	
ISSUE II	9
DID THE DISTRICT COURT HAVE JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN THIS DIRECT APPEAL FROM A NO CONTEST PLEA AND A NEGOTIATED SENTENCE WHICH RESERVED NO ISSUE FOR APPEAL?	
ISSUE III	15
DOES SECTION 775.084 MANDATE A LIFE SENTENCE FOR HABITUAL VIOLENT FELONY OFFENDERS AND, IF SO, DOES THIS RENDER THE SENTENCE AND PLEA BARGAIN ILLEGAL?	
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
Bashlor v. State, 16 FLW D2533 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	17
Brown v. State, 373 So.2d 382 (Fla. 1979)	13
Burdick v. State, 584 So.2d 1035 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991), review pending, no. 78,466	1,3,7,15
Burdick v. State, 16 F.L.W. D1963 (Fla. 1st DCA July 25, 199 review pending, no. 78,466	2,3 ² ,3
<u>Day v. State</u> , 570 So.2d 1003 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	11
<u>Donald v. State</u> , 562 So.2d 792, 795 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	15
<u>Ford v. State</u> , 575 So.2d 1335 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 581 So.2d 1318 (Fla. 1991)	passim
In re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals by the Tenth Judicial Circuit Public Defen 561 So.2d 1130 (Fla. 1990)	<u>der</u> , 11
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 546 So.2d 1134, 1135 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	6
<u>Kearney v. State</u> , 579 So.2d 410 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	11
Lock v. State, 582 So.2d 819 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) review pending, no. 78,472	7
<u>Newton v. State</u> , 581 So.2d 212 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	7
<u>Paige v. State</u> , 570 So.2d 1108 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	7
<u>Roberts v. Seaboard Surety Co.</u> , 158 Fla. 686, 29 So.2d 743 (1947)	9
Robinson v. State, 373 So.2d 898 (Fla. 1979)	9,10

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)

CASES	PAGE
<u>State v. Webb</u> , 98 So.2d 820, 824 (Fla. 1981)	8
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	10
Weems v. State, 582 So.2d 830 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991), review pending, case no. 78,543	3
Westbrook v. State, 574 So.2d 1187 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991), review pending, no. 77,788	7
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 492 So.2d 1051, 1054 (Fla. 1986)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.330	2
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.172	16
Section 775.081, Florida Statutes	3
Section 775.081(1), Florida Statutes	5
Section 775.084, Florida Statutes	6,15,17
Section 775.084(4)(b)1, Florida Statutes	15
Section 775.087, Florida Statutes	6
Section 812.13(2)(a), Florida Statutes	6
Section 924.06(1)(d), Florida Statutes	10,13
Section 924.06(1)(e), Florida Statutes	13
